

No. 15-60562

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA CAZORLA; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs

v.

KOCH FOODS OF MISSISSIPPI, L.L.C.; JESSIE ICKOM,
Defendants

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee

v.

KOCH FOODS OF MISSISSIPPI, L.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellee Cross Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Nos. 3:10-cv-00135 & 3:11-cv-00391, Hon. Daniel P. Jordan III Presiding**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
URGING PARTIAL REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CROSS-APPELLEE
U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION**

BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Assistant General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DIANA ORANTES EMBREE
Supervisory Attorney

MISCHA BAUERMEISTER
Attorney

AARON SAMSEL
Law Clerk

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1015 Half St., S.E.
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Board’s experience shows that inquiry into immigration status chills reporting of violations, frustrating federal labor and immigration policies.....	5
II. Board policy precludes unjustified probing into immigration status in conformance with federal labor and immigration policies.....	14
III. The District Court’s decision permitting immigration-related discovery fails to afford appropriate weight to the competing interests.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group</i> , 320 NLRB 408 (1995)	7, 12
<i>AM Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	9, 18
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	2
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (Aug. 27, 2015)	10
<i>Commercial Body & Tank Corp.</i> , 229 NLRB 876 (1977)	10
<i>Crosby v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Farm Fresh Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 83 (Oct. 30, 2014)	12, 16, 17, 20
<i>Flaum Appetizing Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 162 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 19 NLRB 732 (1940)	6, 8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Double D. Const. Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	23

In re Sealed Case (Medical Records),
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 1

In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 21

John Dory Boat Works,
229 NLRB 844 (1977) passim

Kern v. TXO Prod. Corp.,
738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 19

Labriola Baking Co.,
361 NLRB No. 41 (Sept. 8, 2014) 9

Logan & Paxton,
55 NLRB 310 (1944) 6

Mezonos Maven Bakery, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 47 (Aug. 9, 2011) 7, 9, 12, 13

Murphy v. Deloitte & Touche Grp. Ins. Plan,
619 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Nat’l Tel. Directory Corp.,
319 NLRB 420 (1995) 22

NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.,
361 U.S. 398 (1960)..... 14

NLRB v. Domsey Trading Corp.,
636 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011) 15

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....3

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
361 U.S. 477 (1960).....2

NLRB v. Mississippi Power & Light Co.,
769 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1985).....2

Nortech Waste,
336 NLRB 554 (2001)8

Palma v. NLRB,
723 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Pioneer Natural Gas Co. v. NLRB,
662 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1981).....3

Southwester Co.,
102 NLRB 1492 (1953)6

Stuart Bochner,
322 NLRB 1096 (1997)9

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....6, 8, 14

Tuv Taam Corp.,
340 NLRB 756 (2003)14

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967)2

Viracon, Inc.,
256 NLRB 245 (1981) 7, 9

Westside Hosp.,
218 NLRB 96 (1975) 6, 11

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a),(6)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1367 1

8 U.S.C. § 1324a 17

29 U.S.C. § 151 2

29 U.S.C. § 157 3

Federal Rules:

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 17

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 26 1, 19, 23

Regulations:

8 CFR § 274a.2(b),(1),(viii),(A),(5) 18

Other Authorities:

Operations Management Memorandum 11-62 (June 2011)..... 4
